
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144 
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112 

 
 
 
 

  
  
  
To: All Members of the Authority 
(and any other Members who may wish to attend) 
 

J. Henshaw 
LLB (Hons) 
Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 0151 296 4000 

Extn: 4112 Helen Peek 

  
  
 
Your ref:  Our ref   HP/DM Date: 19 June 2013 
 
 
Dear Sir/Madam, 

 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 27TH JUNE, 2013 in the Wirral Suite at Merseyside Fire and Rescue 

Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle. 

 
Yours faithfully, 

 
 
 

Clerk to the Authority 
 
 
Encl. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

AUTHORITY 
 

27 JUNE 2013 
 

AGENDA 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  

 The Committee is requested to consider the identification of: 
 

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda 

 
b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 

should be considered as matters of urgency; and 
 

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information. 

 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 11th June 
2013, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature by 
the Chair. 

3. Revenue And Capital Outturn 2012-13 (Pages 9 - 40) 

 (CFO/080/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/080/13 of the Deputy Chief Executive concerning 
the Authority’s year-end financial position for 2012/13. 

4. JCC Update Report (Pages 41 - 48) 

 (CFO/081/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/081/13 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning a 
summarised update on all the work-streams associated with the Joint 
Merseyside Police and Fire Command and Control Centre, (JCC) 
development at SHQ Bridle Road and to look ahead at the key programme 
milestones between now and practical completion forecast for May 2014. 

5. Post -Consultation Report  IRMP 2013-16 (Pages 49 - 194) 

 (CFO/074/13 (Appendices A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L)) 

            To consider Report CFO/074/13 of the Chief Fire Officer concerning 
outcomes of public consultation on the 2013-16 Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) and approval for the publication of the final 
post-consultation version of the IRMP 2013/16.  
 

6. Final Service Delivery Plan 2013/14 (Pages 195 - 238) 



3 

 (CFO/079/13) 

 To consider Report CFO/079/13 of the Deputy Chief Fire Officer 
concerning the Final Service Delivery Plan for 2013/14. 

7. Feedback Of The Task & Finish Group Regarding Scrutiny Of 
Sickness Absence (Pages 239 - 270) 

 (CFO/082/13 Appendix A, B, C, D, E, F, G) 

 To consider Report CFO/082/13 of the Clerk To The Authority on behalf of 
the Task & Finish Group concerning feedback from the Task & Finish 
Group established to scrutinise the Authority’s sickness absence levels 
and review its policies and procedures in relation to sickness absence.  
 

 
 

----------------------------------- 
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 

item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 

information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 

Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 

consideration of an item if additional information is available. 

 
Refreshments 

 

Any Members attending on Authority business straight from work or for long periods of time, 

and require a sandwich, please contact Democratic Services, prior to your arrival, for 

arrangements to be made. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING 

 
11 JUNE 2013 

 
MINUTES 

 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Linda Maloney, Andrew Blackburn, Roy Gladden, 
Ted Grannell, John Kelly, Jimmy Mahon, Pat Moloney, 
Barbara Murray, Tony Newman, Steve Niblock, 
Lesley Rennie, Denise Roberts and Jean Stapleton 

  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 

Robbie Ayres, Vi Bebb and Sharon Sullivan 
 

1. Preliminary Matters  
 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 
a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 

to any item of business on the Agenda; and 
 
b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 

considered as matters of urgency; and  
 
c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 

during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.  

 
 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the authority, held on 7th May 2013, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 
 

3. Minutes of the Performance and Scrutiny Committee  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Performance and Scrutiny Committee, held 
on 30th May 2013, were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by 
the Chair. 
 
 

4. Minutes of the Audit Sub-Committee  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Audit Sub-Committee, held on 30th May 2013, 
were approved as a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 
 

5. Election Of Chair  
 
Councillor Hanratty requested nominations for the position of Chair of 
Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority.  
 
Councillor Dave Hanratty (proposed by Councillor Linda Maloney and seconded 
by Councillor Les Byrom) was nominated for the position of Chair of t
[...]
ference fees be made; and 

 
(c) Members report back to the Authority regarding issues raised and 

responses, and progress on information received.  

Page 7



 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Thursday, 27 June 2013 
 

Page 8



 

 AGENDA ITEM: 

REPORT TO:   MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
MEETING 

  
DATE: 27th JUNE, 2013 
  
REPORT NO.   CFO/080/13 
  
REPORTING OFFICER:   DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE  
  
CONTACT OFFICER: KIERAN TIMMINS, EXTN. 4202 
  
OFFICERS CONSULTED: IAN CUMMINS  
  
SUBJECT: REVENUE & CAPITAL OUTTURN 2012/13  

 
APPENDIX A TITLE: “REVENUE BUDGET TO ACTUAL ” 

APPENDIX B TITLE: “QUARTER 4 WRITE OFFS” 

APPENDIX C TITLE: “CAPITAL 2012/2013 OUTTURN” 

APPENDIX D TITLE: “CAPITAL 2012/2013 – 2016/2017 
PROGRAMME” 

APPENDIX E TITLE: “EARMARKED RESERVES – PLANNED 
AND ACTUAL MOVEMENTS” 

    

ATTACHED –HARD COPY 
 

*A Glossary of Terms has been provided at the end of this report for your reference 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To report upon the Authority’s year end financial position for 2012/13. 
 
 
Recommendations 
 
2. That Members:  
 

(a) note the actual financial performance against the approved budget and the 
achievement of a net revenue saving in 2012/13 of £2.310million; and  

 
(b) approve the proposal to utilise the one-off saving of £2.310m to fund future 

investment in firefighter safety, business re-engineering; equality and disability 
access and create reserves accordingly. 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



   2

Executive Summary  

 
 
 
 
Introduction & Background 
 
3. The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011 give the responsibility for 

signing off the unaudited statement of accounts to the responsible finance officer, 
who in MFRA is the Deputy Chief Executive (DCE). The DCE must sign off the 
statement no later than 30th June immediately following the year-end. The DCE has 
now signed off the 2012/13 statement of accounts (prior to audit) and certified that 
they represent a true and fair view of the fin
[...]
Road and to look ahead at the key programme 
milestones between now and practical completion forecast for May 2014. 
 
 

Recommendation 
 
2. That Members :- 

 
2.1. Note the report and progress to date. 
 
2.2. Approve the addition of training facilities at Headquarters to the scheme. 
 
2.3. Approve, in principle, the works required around Stores/Museum and grant 

delegated authority to the Chief Fire Officer (in consultation with the Chair and 
Vice Chairs) to approve a final proposal, after consultation with Police and 
Ambulance, subject to it being contained within current overall budget and 
capital programme. 

 
 
 
 

Page 41

Agenda Item 4



2 

 

Executive Summary  
 

 
Since the last update report in April the project has progressed on schedule through 
the final stages of design, in to the enabling works and on to the construction phase. 
 
All major legal, contractual and procurement milestones and issues have been 
realised/ resolved.   
 
Planning permission was received on 4th April. A further application has to be made 
once we have the specification for the aerials/satellite dishes that are required on the 
roof of the existing two-storey SHQ building. 
 
The works will be carried out in two stages with the first stage being the new two-
storey extension which will be completed by 27/1/14.  The Police and Crime 
Commissioner (PCC) will then be granted a licence to partially occupy the new 
extension in order to train and install additional kit. 
 
Second stage works then commence and the remaining building will be completely 
refurbished by 12/5/14 and the PCC’s tenancy will start on 22/5/14. 
 
The Secondary MACC is being re-located to the Training & Development Academy 
and will be ready for service in September 2013.  
 
Potential opportunities for investment in training facilities and around relocation of 
storage/museum will be contained within current budgets. 
 
 

 
 
Introduction & Background 
 
3. Members will recall that the outc
[...]
Merseyside Police 
BREEAM: Building Research Establishment Environmental Assessment Method 
COMAH: Control of major accident hazards 
HR: Human Resources 
PCC: Police & Crime Commissioner 
TDA: Training and Development Academy 

Page 48



 

 

 AGENDA ITEM:  

REPORT TO:   
Meeting of the  

MERSEYSIDE FIRE & RESCUE BUDGET AUTHORITY 
 

  
DATE: THURSDAY 27th JUNE 2013  
  
REPORT NO.   CFO/074/13 
  
REPORTING OFFICER:   CHIEF FIRE OFFICER 
  
CONTACT OFFICER: DEB APPLETON, DIRECTOR OF STRATEGIC 

PLANNING. EXT. 4402 
  
OFFICERS CONSULTED: JACKIE SUTTON, IRMP OFFICER. EXT. 4653 
  
SUBJECT: POST CONSULTATION REPORT  IRMP 2013-16 

 
 
APPENDIX (A) 

 
(B) 
 
(C) 
(D) 
(E) 
 
(F) 
(G) 
(H) 
(I) 
(J) 
(K) 
(L) 

TITLE IRMP 2013/16 
 
Opinion Research Services consultation 
forums Report 
Web site survey report 
Summary of District Consultations 
FBU – “Preliminary observations to MFRA 
IRMP 2013/16” 
Consultation Issues Log 
Equality Impact Assessment 
Log of changes made to the IRMP 
UNISON Final Position Statement 
FOA Final Position Statement 
GMB Final Position requests 
UNITE Final Position request 

 
ATTACHED –HARD COPY 
 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
 
1. To report the outcomes of public consultation on the 2013-16 Integrated Risk 

Management Plan (IRMP) and to seek approval for the publication of the final 
post-consultation version of the IRMP 2013/16.  

 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 5



Recommendation 
 
2. That Members; 
 

(a) consider whether the responses to consultation have been adequately 
considered and are reflected within the Integrated Risk Management Plan 
2013/16, where appropriate. 

 
(b) approve the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2013/16 for publication 
on 27th June 2013 noting, with any amendments arising from above, in 
particular, that it reflects its challenging budget position and that in order 
to balance the books (despite maximising the savings from back office 
and support services  and having a council, tax increase) that  £3m in cuts 
still had to be  identified from front line services.  Therefore the IRMP 
reflects a fundamental review of fire cover undertaken by the Chief Fire 
Officer that will deliver a cut of £3m the key points following consultation 
that members are approving are :- 

 
� A reduction of 90 fire-fighter posts  
� Keeping  all our fire stations open at present  
� There will be a 33% cut in the number of fire appliances 
immediately available from 42 to 28.  

� We are introducing a standard response time standard across 
Merseyside of 10 minutes (on average the first response to an 
incident will be much faster)  

 
(c) Reaffirm their commitment to ensuring that the impact of the changes 
on the communities of Merseyside should be minimised and firefighter 
safety maximised, noting that the IRMP makes reference to four specific 
issues that will have significant impact upon our staff.  In line with all 
staffing matters these are the subject of additional staff 
consultation/negotiation.  Prior to any implementation (and in line with 
normal practice) the Authority expects the Chief Fire Officer to exercise 
his full delegated responsibility for completing those consultations/ 
negotiations and managing the  implementation of the new fire cover 
model, in order to deliver the savings and efficiencies in a timely manner 
and in a way that minimises risk. The Authority further notes that many of 
the changes proposed may be challenging for staff, which may mean that 
it is difficult to reach agreement.  
 
The Authority expects the CFO to consider the appropriateness of the 
resolution process, as set out in the grey book, and indeed the full range 
of processes available to the Authority, as employer, in order to achieve 
the required outcomes.  
 
Request the Chief Fire Officer to report back on the outcomes from the 
detailed consultations on all these matters as appropriate. 

 

 
 

Page 50



 
Executive Summary  
 

 
Attached to this report is the statutorily required Integrated Risk Management Plan 
2013/16 (including the annual Action Plan).  This document has been developed as 
a result of collaboration and contribution from all functions within Merseyside Fire & 
Rescue Authority and has been amended to reflect the outcomes of twelve weeks of 
consultation with the public, staff, representative bodies and other stakeholders.  
 

Members will recall that the IRMP reflects the difficult decisions taken by the 
Authority in order to balance the budget in light of very significant grant reductions. 
The Authority’s funding is being cut by 8.7% and 7.5% respectively in 2013/14 and 
2014/15. Over the next two years the Fire Authority has had to plan to make savings 
of £10m to balance the financial plan despite increasing Council Tax by 2%.   
 
In order to balance the books the Authority maximised the savings from back office 
and support services and was able to identify £7m of the required £10m savings 
from those areas. 
 
Despite the efficiencies this still left £3m in cuts to be identified from front line 
services  
 
The IRMP reflects a fundamental review of fire cover undertaken by the Chief Fire 
Officer that will deliver a cut of £3m. The key points following consultation that 
members are approving are :- 

 

• A reduction of 90 fire-fighter posts  

• Keep all our fire stations open at present  

• There will be a 33% cut in the number of fire appliances immediately 
available from 42 to 28.  

• We are introducing a standard response time standard across Merseyside 
of 10 minutes (on Average the first response to an incident will be much 
faster)  

 
 
This version of the IRMP shows amendments in Tracked Changes, for 
Members’ reference, as a result the formatting has been affected, this will be 
resolved before publication. 
 
Subject to Authority approval any changes to the IRMP will also be added to the 
final Service Delivery Plan for 2013/14 (where appropriate). The final Service 
Delivery Plan is also on the agenda for this meeting. 
 
The full IRMP document will be published via the internet on 27th June 2013. 

 
 

 

Page 51



 
 
 
Introduction & Background 
 
3. It is a statutory requirement of the Fire & Rescue Service National Framework 

2012 to produce an IRMP and Action Plan.  This document has been written to 
ensure compliance with this new National Framework published in July 2012. 

 
Members will recall that the IRMP reflects the difficult decisions taken by the 
Authority in order to balance the budget in light of very significant grant reductions.  
The Authority’s funding is being cut by 8.7% and 7.5% respectively in 2013/14 and 
2014/15. Over the next two years the Fire Authority has had to plan to make 
savings of £10m to balance the financial plan despite increasing Council Tax by 
2%.   

 
In order to balance the books the Authority maximised the savings from back 
office and support services and was able to identify £7m of the required £10m 
savings from those areas.  Despite the efficiencies this still left £3m in cuts to be 
identified from front line services  

 
The IRMP reflects a fundamental review of fire cover undertaken by the Chief Fire 
Officer that will deliver a cut of £3m. The key points following consultation that 
members are approving are :- 
 

• A reduction of 90 fire-fighter posts  

• Keep all our fire stations open at present  

• There will be a 33% cut in the number of fire appliances immediately 
available from 42 to 28.  

• We are introducing a standard response time standard across Merseyside of 
10 minutes (on Average the first response to an incident will be much faster)  

 
The IRMP, like the financial plan, recognises that It will take over three years to 
deliver these front line savings from natural turnover of firefighting staff through 
retirement. Members should also note that the Government has given notice that it 
expects to continue cutting public spending until at least 2017. 

 
 

[...]
ernatives that would enable the Authority to deliver a balanced budget. Other 
representative bodies were more accepting of the proposals and understood the 
financial drivers, but had questions and issues that are detailed in the Issues Log 
at Appendix F and in some cases they were also awaiting the outcome of more 
specific consultations on the detail of the implementation of the IRMP (see 
paragraph 9). 

 
 
9.  It should be noted in order to minimise the impact on services to the community and 
to ensure firefighter safety the Authority recognises that in light of the capacity 
reductions it is essential that there are changes to the way in which we work as an 
organisation. It should be noted that the IRMP that members are approving makes 
reference to four specific issues that , whilst internal to the organisation, will have 
significant  impacts upon our staff. In line with all staffing matters these are the 
subject of additional staff consultation/negotiation prior to any implementation. 
These are: 

 
• Changes to the current duty system and work routines to maximise productivity, 
efficiency and firefighter safety, 

Page 53



• Reductions in the current number of Low Level of Activity and Risk stations (from 
seven to four). 

• Revision of the current staffing model to reflect the changes contained within the 
2013-16 IRMP.   

• Introduction of a Retained Reserve to offer resilience during large or protracted 
incidents. 

 

In line with normal Authority management arrangements and the specific budget 
resolution of the Authority (26th February 2013) the Authority will note that the Chief 
Fire Officer has full delegated responsibility for completing those consultations/ 
negotiations and managing the  implementation of the new fire cover model in order 
to deliver the savings and efficiencies in a timely and in a way that minimises risk. 

 
It is recognised that that many of the changes proposed may be challenging for staff 
particularly those l
[...]
                                     GROUP ON 15TH JANUARY 2013 
                                           APPENDIX C -   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
                                                                      GROUP ON 27TH FEBRUARY 2013 
                                           APPENDIX D -   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
                                                                      GROUP ON 3RD APRIL 2013  
                                           APPENDIX E -   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
                                                                      GROUP ON 22ND APRIL 2013 
                                           APPENDIX F -   MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE 
                                                                      FULL AUTHORITY 7TH MAY 2013 
                                           APPENDIX G -   PROPOSED EXTENDED TERMS OF 
                                                                      REFERENCE FOR TASK & FINISH  
                                                                      GROUP                                       
  

Page 239

Agenda Item 7



 
 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide Members with feedback from the Task & Finish Group established at 

the request of the Performance & Scrutiny Committee at its meeting on the 6th 
December 2012, to scrutinise the Authority’s sickness absence levels and review 
its policies and procedures in relation to sickness absence.  
 
 

Recommendation 
 

2. That Members; 
 

a) Note the feedback from the Task & Finish Group regarding 
Scrutiny of the Authority’s sickness absence levels and review of 
its policies and procedures in relation to sickness absence.  

 
b) Request Officers to complete a review of all policies and 

procedures relevant to sickness and discipline in the 
Organisation. 
 

c) Request the Committee to establish a further task and finish 
group to scrutinise such documentation when it is available; and 
to expand its Terms of Reference to incorporate this. 

 
d) Request that such a Task and Finish Group comprise of the same 

Members as currently (Cllrs Niblock; Newman and Gladden) plus 
an additional Member (taking Membership of the Group up to four 
Members), given the extended remit and workload of the Group. 
 

e) Request that all papers for any future Task and Finish Groups be 
sent to Members 5 working days before the date of the meeting 
so that Members may peruse these properly 
 

f) Request that a draft Programme of work is provided including 
forward planning of meeting dates whenever a Task and Finish 
Group is established.  

 
 
 

Introduction & Background 
 

 
3. Sickness absence figures are monitored through the Service Delivery Plan as 

Local Performance Indicators (LPI’s). Updates on the Service Delivery Plan and 
progress against the LPI’s, are presented quarterly to the Authority’s Performance 
& Scrutiny Committee. 

 

Page 240



4. Increases in sickness absence levels were observed during 2012/13, with the cost 
of sickness absence to Merseyside Fire & Rescue Authority currently being 
approximately £1.3 million per year.  

 
5.  At the meeting of the Committee on 6th December 2012, the Committee 

requested that a Task & Finish Group be arranged to scrutinise the Authority’s 
current levels of sickness absence and review its current policies and procedures 
in relation to sickness absence.  
 
 
Remit of the Task & Finish Group 
 

6. The question Members of the Task & Finish Group were asked to scrutinise was:  
 
“Why are the current levels of sickness absence across the Authority not 
reducing and can any action be taken to reduce this?” 
 
The full Terms of Reference for this Task & Finish Group are attached to this 
report as Appendix A.  

 
 

Membership of the Group 
 

7. Membership of this Task & Finish Group consisted of Councillor Steve Niblock 
(Chair of Task & Finish Group), Councillor Roy Gladden and Councillor Tony 
Newman. Officer suppo
[...]
da Maloney, Les Byrom, Robbie 
Ayres, Vi Bebb, Andrew Blackburn, Roy Gladden, John Joseph Kelly, 
Jimmy Mahon,Pat Moloney, Barbara Murray, Tony Newman, Steve 
Niblock, Lesley Rennie, Denise Roberts and Sharon Sullivan. 

 
Apologies for Absence received from: Councillors Darren Dodd and Ted Grannell 
 
 
1. Preliminary Matters                                                              

 
The Authority considered the identification of declarations of interest, urgent 
items of business, and any exempt items. 
 
a) There were no declarations of interest made by individual Members in relation 

to items of business on the agenda. 
 

b) The following additional item of business was determined by the Chair to be 
considered as a matter of urgency; 

 

• Urgent Item – Discipline Procedures – Management Levels 
 

c) The following item of business  required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof, due to the disclosure of exempt information: 
 

• Item 12 – EXEMPT Mesothelioma Case 
 
At the start of the meeting, the Chair proposed that the additional urgent item be 
considered following agenda Item 11 within the open session of the meeting and prior to 
Agenda Item 12, which would be considered in closed session.  
 
The Authority agreed to this amendment to the Agenda.  
 
 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

The Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 9th April 2013 were approved as 
a correct record and signed accordingly by the Chair.  

Page 263



 
 
3. Minutes of the Social Growth & Localism Sub-Committee Held On 13th 

September 201 
  
 
 The Minutes of the last meeting of the Social Growth & localism Sub- Committee 

held on 13th September 2012, were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 

 
 
4. Minutes of the Consultation & Negotiation Committee Held On 26th March 

2013 
 
 The Minutes of the last meeting of the Consultation & Negotiation Committee  
 held on 26th March 2013, were approved

Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

27 JUNE 2013 
 

MINUTES 
 
Present: Cllr Dave Hanratty (Chair) Councillors Les Byrom, 

Robbie Ayres, Vi Bebb, Roy Gladden, Ted Grannell, 
Pat Moloney, Barbara Murray, Steve Niblock, Lesley Rennie, 
Denise Roberts, Jean Stapleton and Sharon Sullivan 

  
 Apologies of absence were received from: Councillors 

Linda Maloney (Vice-Chair), Andrew Blackburn, John Kelly, 
Jimmy Mahon and Tony Newman 

 
17. Preliminary Matters  

 
The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information.  
 
Resolved that: 
 

a) The following declarations of interest were made by individual 
Members: 

 

• Councillors Rennie and Hanratty declared an interest in relation to 
Agenda item 6 – Final Service Delivery Plan, as there was reference 
to the Fire Support Network (FSN). Cllr Rennie declared that she is a 
Trustee of FSN and Cllr Hanratty a Board Member of FSN. 

 
b) No additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and 

 
c) No items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure 
of exempt information.  

 
Chairs Announcement 
 
The Chair offered congratulations, on behalf of the Authority, to Group Manager 
Glynis Lomax who recently received the Queens Fire Service Medal in 
recognition of her service. 
 

18. Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority’s Annual General Meeting, 
held on 11th June 2013, were approved as a correct record and signed 
accordingly by the Chair. 
 
 



19. Revenue And Capital Outturn 2012-13  

(CFO/080/13) 
 
Members were provided with a powerpoint presentation by the Deputy Chief 
Executive, regarding the Chancellors Spending Review Announcement on 26th 
June 2013. 
 
Following the presentation Members considered report CFO/080/13, including 
appendices A-E, of the Deputy Chief Executive regarding the Revenue and 
Capital Outturn the 2012/13, detailing the Authority’s year end financial position. 
  
Resolved that: 
 

Members:  
 

(a) Note the actual financial performance against the approved budget 
and the achievement of a net revenue saving in 2012/13 of 
£2.310million; and  

 
(b) Approve the proposal to utilise the one-off saving of £2.310m to fund 

future investment in firefighter safety, business re-engineering; 
equality and disability access and create reserves accordingly. 

 
(c) Note their appreciation to officers for their budget management and 

savings achieved. 
 
 

20. JCC Update Report  

(CFO/081/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/081/13, including Appendix A, of the Deputy 
Chief Executive, regarding the Joint Control Centre Project Update, 
summarising the work streams associated the joint Merseyside Fire and Police 
Command Control Centre development at SHQ and forward look at key 
milestones up to the practical completion forecast for May 2014. 
 
Resolved that: 
 
 Members :- 

 
a. Note the report and progress to date 
 

b. Approve the addition of training facilities at Headquarters to the 
scheme 

 
c. Approve, in principle, the works required around Stores/Museum and 

grant delegated authority to the Chief Fire Officer (in consultation with 
the Chair and Vice Chairs) to approve a final proposal, after 
consultation with Police and Ambulance, subject to it being contained 
within current overall budget and capital programme. 



21. Post -Consultation Report  IRMP 2013-16  

(CFO/074/13 (Appendices A, B, C, D, E, F, G, H, I, J, K, L)) 
 
Members considered report CFO/074/13 including appendices A-L, of the Chief 
Fire officer, regarding the Post Consultation Report IRMP 2013 -16, which 
contained the outcomes of public consultation on the 2013-16 Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) and sort approval for the publication of the final post-
consultation version of the IRMP 2013/16.  
 
The Chief Fire advised Members that, even though criticized by Sir Ken Knight 
for protecting Firefighters, he stood by his previous professional 
recommendation to the Authority, to keep all fire stations open at this time.   
 
The Chair asked Union representatives present if they would like to make 
comment to this report. 
 
Representatives from Fire Officers Association and Fire Brigades Union advised 
the Authority that they are aware of the issues faced and agreed that they had 
been fully engaged in consultation.  
 
Resolved that: 
 Members; 
 

a) Agree that responses to consultation have been adequately 
considered and are reflected within the Integrated Risk Management 
Plan 2013/16, where appropriate. 
 

b) Approve the Integrated Risk Management Plan 2013/16 for 
publication on 27th June 2013 noting in particular, that it reflects its 
challenging budget position and that in order to balance the books 
(despite maximising the savings from back office and support 
services  and having a council, tax increase) that  £3m in cuts still 
had to be  identified from front line services.  Therefore the IRMP 
reflects a fundamental review of fire cover undertaken by the Chief 
Fire Officer that will deliver a cut of £3m the key points following 
consultation that members are approving are :- 

 
� A reduction of 90 fire-fighter posts  
� Keeping  all our fire stations open at present  
� There will be a 33% cut in the number of fire appliances 

immediately available from 42 to 28.  
� We are introducing a standard response time standard 

across Merseyside of 10 minutes (on average the first 
response to an incident will be much faster)  

 
c) Reaffirm their commitment to ensuring that the impact of the changes 

on the communities of Merseyside should be minimised and 
firefighter safety maximised, noting that the IRMP makes reference to 
four specific issues that will have significant impact upon our staff.  In 
line with all staffing matters these are the subject of additional staff 



consultation/negotiation.  Prior to any implementation (and in line with 
normal practice) the Authority expects the Chief Fire Officer to 
exercise his full delegated responsibility for completing those 
consultations/ negotiations and managing the  implementation of the 
new fire cover model, in order to deliver the savings and efficiencies 
in a timely manner and in a way that minimises risk. The Authority 
further notes that many of the changes proposed may be challenging 
for staff, which may mean that it is difficult to reach agreement, 
therefore The Authority; 
 

i. Expects the CFO to consider the appropriateness of the 
resolution process, as set out in the grey book, and indeed 
the full range of processes available to the Authority, as 
employer, in order to achieve the required outcomes, and; 
 

ii. Request the Chief Fire Officer to report back on the 
outcomes from the detailed consultations on all these 
matters as appropriate. 

 
d) The Chair expressed appreciation on behalf of the Authority to all 

Unions, for their dialogue and support, and advised that the Authority 
continues to do their best for all 
 

e) The Authority thank Dale Hall from Opinion Research for hosting their 
IRMP Consultation events 

 
 

22. Final Service Delivery Plan 2013/14  

(CFO/079/13) 
 
Members considered report CFO/079/13 including appendix A, of the Deputy 
Chief Fire Officer seeking approval of the Final Service Delivery Plan for 2013-
14, prior to publication on the Authority’s website. 
  
Resolved that: 
 

Members approve the final Service Delivery Plan for 2013/14 and  
publication on the website. 

 
 

23. Feedback Of The Task & Finish Group Regarding Scrutiny Of Sickness 
Absence  

(CFO/082/13 Appendix A, B, C, D, E, F, G) 
 
Members considered report CFO/082/13, including appendices A-G, of the 
Clerk to the Authority on behalf of the Task and Finish Group, regarding 
feedback from the Task and Finish Group established at the request of 
Performance Committee, to scrutinise sickness absence levels, and review of 
policies and procedures in relation to sickness absence. 
 



Resolved that: 
  
 Members; 

 
a) Note the feedback from the Task & Finish Group regarding Scrutiny 

of the Authority’s sickness absence levels and review of its policies 
and procedures in relation to sickness absence.  

 
b) Request Officers to complete a review of all policies and procedures 

relevant to sickness and discipline in the Organisation. 
 

c) Request the Committee to establish a further Task and Finish Group 
to scrutinise such documentation when it is available; and to expand 
its Terms of Reference to incorporate this. 

 
d) Agree that such a Task and Finish Group comprise of the same 

Members as currently (Cllrs Niblock; Newman and Gladden) plus the 
appointment of Cllr Rennie as an additional Member (taking 
Membership of the Group up to four Members), given the extended 
remit and workload of the Group, and appoint Cllrs Hanratty and 
Byrom as alternate members should any of the appointed members 
not be able to attend a future meeting of that group 

 
e) Request that all papers for any future Task and Finish Groups be 

sent to Members 5 working days before the date of the meeting so 
that Members may peruse these properly 

 
f) Request that a draft Programme of work is provided including forward 

planning of meeting dates whenever a Task and Finish Group is 
established.  

 
 
Close 
 
Date of next meeting Tuesday, 3 September 2013 
 


